completion so far as practicable in accordance with the terms of the Subscription
Agreement.

4. Completion

Subject to the satisfaction or waiver of the conditions to the Proposed Placing,
the completion of the Proposed Placing is expected to take place on the Completion
Date, or such other date as agreed to in writing between the Company and the
Investor provided that if dealings in any of the Shares or listing of any of the Shares
on the Stock Exchange is suspended on the Completion Date, the completion of the
Proposed Placing shall be delayed until the next date on which dealings in, and the
listing of, the Shares on the Stock Exchange are not suspended.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

5. Effect of the Proposed Placing on the Shareholding Structure

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and immediately after completion of the Proposed Placing
assuming no other change in the share capital of the Company:

As at
the Latest Practicable Date On the Completion Date

Name of Shareholder

No. of
ordinary

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

issued share
capital

No. of
ordinary

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

issued share
capital

Blue Natural Development Ltd. (Note 1) 181,613,500 8.46% 181,613,500 8.01%
Light Yield Ltd. (Note 2) 152,678,504 7.11% 152,678,504 6.73%
Mountain Bright Limited (Note 3) 486,657,686 22.67% 486,657,686 21.47%
Vintage Star Limited (Note 4) 486,657,686 22.67% 486,657,686 21.47%

Shareholdings of companies jointly
controlled by Mr. Huang Yi and Mr.
Li Guoqiang 1,307,607,376 60.92% 1,307,607,376 57.68%

The Investor (Note 5) 332,855,581 15.51% 453,412,844 20.00%
Public Shareholders 506,044,000 23.58% 506,044,000 22.32%

Total 2,146,506,957 100.00% 2,267,064,220 100%

Notes:

1. Blue Natural Development Ltd. is owned by Light Yield Ltd. (62.3%), which is
wholly-owned by Mr. Huang Yi, and Vest Sun Ltd. (37.7%), which is wholly-owned by Mr.
Li Guoqiang. Mr. Huang Yi and Mr. Li Guoqiang are directors of Blue Natural
Development Ltd.

2. Light Yield Ltd. is wholly-owned by Mr. Huang Yi, who is also the sole director of Light
Yield Ltd.

3. Mountain Bright Limited is wholly owned by RBC Trustees (CI) Limited as trustee of a
trust settlement for Mr. Huang Yi (the settler of the trust) and his family.

4. Vintage Star Limited is wholly owned by RBC Trustees (CI) Limited as trustee of a trust